

FILED WITH PERMISSION

No. S259522

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

RAUL BERROTERAN
Petitioner

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS
ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Real Party in Interest

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One Civil No. B296639
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC542525
Honorable Gregory Keosian, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CONSUMERS FOR AUTOMOBILE
RELIABILITY AND SAFETY, CONSUMER ACTION, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA AND CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP**

THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM

A Professional Corporation
James C. Sturdevant (SBN 94551)
jsturdevant@sturdevantlaw.com
4040 Civic Center Drive, Suite 200
San Rafael, CA 94903
(415) 477-2410
Fax: (415) 492-2810

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
Consumers for Automobile Reliability and Safety	1
Consumer Action	2
The Consumer Federation of California	2
The California Public Interest Research Group	3
SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFF SATISFIED THE EVIDENTIARY STANDARD THAT FORD HAD THE RIGHT AND OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE UNAVAILABLE WITNESS.	7
II. PUBLIC POLICY AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT TRIAL COURTS MUST HAVE THE DISCRETION TO ADMIT THE TESTIMONY OF AN UNAVAILABLE WITNESS.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 228 F.3d 544	9
<i>Berroteran v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5 th 518	6, 10
<i>In re: Navistar 6.0L Diesel Engine Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2223	4
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 th 298	12
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 1492	9
<i>Horne v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1993) 4 F.3d 276	9
<i>Murray v. Toyota Motor Distributors, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 664 F.2d 1377	8
<i>People v DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4 th 79	8
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5 th 269	8
<i>People v. Green</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 981	8
<i>People v. Sul</i> (1981) 122 Cal. App.3d 355	8
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400	8
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 99 Cal.App.4 th 1115, <i>vacated in part on other</i> <i>grounds and remanded</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 1028	13
<i>Wahlgren v. Coleco Industries, Inc.</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 543	6

Statutes

Evidence Code § 403	8
Evidence Code § 1291(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 804	8

Other Authorities

12A Bateman, et al., Fed. Procedure, Lawyer's Edition (8th ed. 2020 update) § 33:470	9
7 Graham, Handbook of Federal Evidence (8th ed.2019 update) § 804:1	9
Howard, "Appeals Court: Ford Committed Fraud by Selling Defective Super Duty Trucks, Detroit Free Press (Oct. 13, 2020)	13
2 McCormick, Evidence (8th ed. 2020 update) Hearsay, § 304	14
